

No. 21,296

✓
27.183

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

ANNA L. SANCHEZ,	<i>Appellant,</i>
vs.	
KANO KAWAMURA, JAPANESE CONSULATE, et al.,	<i>Appellees.</i>

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

LEVY, DERoy, GEFNER & VAN BOURG,
By VICTOR J. VAN BOURG,
By GEORGE DERoy,
45 Polk Street,
San Francisco, California 94102,
Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

JUL 2 1967

JUL 14 1967

WM. B. LUCK CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Statement of facts	1
Argument	3
A. The motion for relief under Rule 60-B of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure was timely filed and was procedurally correct	3
B. The motion for relief should have been granted; it was an abuse of discretion to fail to allow the filing of an amended complaint	4
C. The proposed amended complaint states a cause of action, not barred by the statute of limitations	6
D. Even on the basis of the existing pleading, assuming the amended pleading is not allowed, laches should be applied in this case rather than a state statute of limitations	9
Summary	10

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Page
Anderson v. Villela, 210 F. Supp. 791 (1962, U.S.D.C., Mass.)	9
Bliss v. Nicolaif, 79 N.Y.S. 2d 63 (1948).....	7
Bookout v. Beck, 354 F. 2d 823 (1965, C.A. 9).....	3
Burnett v. New York Central Railroad Co., 380 U.S. 424, 85 S.Ct. 1050 (1965).....	8
Cornwell v. Cornwell, 118 F. 2d 396 (1941, C.A. D.C.).....	6

	Pages
Creamette Co. v. Merlino, 289 F. 2d 569 (1961, C.A. 9)	3
Goldlawr, Inc. v. Heiman, 369 U.S. 463 (1962)	9
Gonzalez v. Wagner, 64 F. Supp. 737 (1946, D.C., S.Dist. Tex.)	7, 8
Greear v. Greear, 288 F. 2d 466 (1961, C.A. 9)	3
Gunther v. San Diego and A.E. Ry. Co., 336 F. 2d 543 (1964, C.A. 9), rev. on other grounds, 382 U.S. 257 (1965)	4
Hall v. Young, 20 Mass. 80 (1825)	7
Herb v. Pitcairn, 325 U.S. 77, 65 S.Ct. 954 (1945)	9
Holmberg v. Armbrecht, 327 U.S. 392, 66 S.Ct. 582 (1946)	10
Koppel v. Heinrichs, 1 Barb. 449 (1847, N.Y.)	7
Ohio Ex. Rel. Popovici v. Agler, 280 U.S. 379, 50 S.Ct. 154 (1930)	7
Somerville v. Capital Transit Co., 192 F. 2d 413 (1951, C.A. D.C.)	6
United States v. Backofen, 176 F. 2d 263 (1949, C.A. 3)	5
Urdanetta v. Urdanetta, 37 N.Y.S. 2d 601 (1942)	7
Virginian Ry. Co. v. Armentrout, 106 F. 2d 400 (1948, C.A. 4)	5

Constitutions

California Constitution, Article VI, Section 5	6
--	---

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 60-B	3
---	---

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1351	9
28 U.S.C. 1291	1

No. 21,296
